
1890~. 6 
AMENDMENT No. 5 

GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 32000391 

This Amendment No. 5 to Grant Agreement 32000391 between the City of Portland ("City" or 
"Gran.tor") and El Progama Hispano Catolico Proyecto UNI CA, a subsidiary of Catholic 
Charities, a non-profit corporation (EPH UNICA or "Grantee"), is effective as of June 25, 2018. 

RECITALS: 

A. Pursuant to the Invitation to Submit a Request for Grant circulated publicly on or about 
April 15, 2010, City sought to provide grants to fund domestic violence victim-centered 
and culturally specific navigator/ advocacy services on site at the Gateway Center for 
Domestic Violence Services ("the Center' ), located at 10305 E. Burnside Street, in 
Portland, Oregon. 

B. Portland City Council, through City Ordinance No. 183785, authorized a grant agreement 
with Grantee after Grantee was· selected for grant award based on its response to an 
invitation to provide Latina-specific navigator/ advocacy services at the Gateway Center 
for Domestic Violence Services. 

C. The resulting Grant Agreement No. 32000391 was executed on or about June 1, 2010. 
The effective date of the Grant Agreement was June 1, 2010 to May 31, 2013. 

D. Portland City Council, through City Ordinance No. 185323, amended the original grant 
agreement, to extend funding for navigator services through June 30, 2014, and client 
assistance monies through June 30, 2015. 

E. Portland City Council, through City Ordinance No. 186683, amended the agreement 
again to extend navigator services through June 30, 2015. 

F. Portland City Council, through City Ordinance No. 187330, amended the agreement 
again to extend navigator services through June 30, 2017. 

G. Portland City Council, through City Ordinance No. 188472, amended the agreement 
again to extend navigator services through June 30, 2018. The current Amendment 
expires June 30, 2018. 

H. Among other services, EPH UNICA administers client assistance fund for Gateway 
Center participants in the amount of $19,000. EPH UNICA charges an annual $1000 
administration fee for the client assistance funds. 

I. Requests for service have increased at the Gateway Center, and the need for client 
assistance has consequently increased. Accordingly, more funds are needed to fairly and 
adequately administer client-assistance payments to Latina survivors of domestic 
violence. 

Amendment No. 5 to Grant Agreement No. 32000391 
Gateway Center for Domestic Violence Services (Navigator/Advocacy Services) Page 1 of2 



1 9 0 4 6 
Therefore, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The Recitals above are true and correct and are part ofthis Amendment No. 5. 

2. The Grant amendment shall make an additional $4,500 available for client assistance. An 
additional $500 will be available for administrative costs for EPH UNICA. This is a total 
increase of $5,000 to cover Latina-focused navigator services. 

3. In the event additional funds are needed to maintain the EPH UNICA client-assistance 
fund, the Grantee may request and Grantor may approve additional funds, if available, 
without presentation to or approval by the City's Chief Procurement Officer or City 
Council, and may instead proceed with the approval of the Commissioner-in-Charge of 
the Center, so long as the additional amounts do not exceed $5,000 on top of the current 
award amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00). 

The Parties have executed this Amendment No. 5 to Grant Agreement 32000391 in duplicate on 
the day and year written, and the corporate signature of Grantee being by authority of the Board 
of Directors of the executing corporation. 

City of Portland 
Grantor 

Dan Saltzman 
Commissioner of Public Affairs 

Date _____________ _ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

Andrea Barraclough, Deputy City Attorney 

Amendment No. 5 to Grant Agreement No. 32000391 

El Programa Hispano Catolico 
Grantee 

Patricia Roja 
Executive Director 

Date ---------------

Gateway Center for Domestic Violence Services (Navigator/Advocacy Services) Page 2 of2 


